

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.
THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ct. App. No. 33535
See also
Nos. 33437, 33439, 33534
San Juan County
D-1116-CV-1975-00184, AB-07-1

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

SAN JUAN AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS ASSOCIATION;
HAMMOND CONSERVANCY DISTRICT; BLOOMFIELD
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; VARIOUS DITCHES AND VARIOUS
MEMBERS THEREOF,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

BRIEF IN CHIEF BY SAN JUAN ACEQUIAS

Victor R. Marshall, Esq.
Victor R. Marshall & Associates, P.C.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(505)332-9400 victor@vrmarshall
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants
San Juan Acequias Ditches

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.	viii
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.	1
The litigants.	1
The geography of the San Juan River and the Colorado River system.	2
The Colorado River compacts.	2
The San Juan River adjudication.	3
The Navajo water claim.	3
The summary judgment.	4
Standard of Review.	4
In the district court.	4
On appeal.	5
Argument.	6
 POINT 1.	
The lower court rejected the beneficial use requirement and the PIA standard, and substituted the vague “homeland theory” espoused by the Arizona Supreme Court. By awarding water without proof of beneficial use, the lower court violated the Reclamation Act of 1902; the New Mexico Constitution; § 72-1-2; <i>Winters</i> ; the Colorado Compacts; <i>Arizona v. California</i> ; <i>Mescalero</i> ; <i>Erickson</i> ; <i>Mimbres</i> ; <i>City of Las Vegas</i> ; and the Colorado River Storage Act of 1956.	6
 POINT 2.	
When the lower court repudiated beneficial use, it contradicted the very decree which it signed.	15
 POINT 3.	
NIIP is not PIA. The Navajo Nation, U.S. and OSE admitted this fact during the summary judgment process. Therefore an award of water rights for this irrigation project is contrary to the <i>Winters</i> case and all applicable federal and state statutes.	15

POINT 4.
Because NIIP is not PIA, water for NIIP cannot be included in the Navajo water claim. Federal and state officials have no authority to allow a nonbeneficial use of water. 18

POINT 5.
The 1962 NIIP act explicitly states that it does not create any water rights. 20

POINT 6.
The Richardson-Navajo agreement is a nullity because it has not been enacted as a statute by the New Mexico Legislature, as required by *State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson and Pueblo of Santa Ana*. 22

POINT 7.
The Interstate Stream Commission did not submit the proposed Richardson-Navajo agreement to the legislature for its approval, as required by § 72-14-3. 26

POINT 8.
The Richardson-Navajo settlement violates § 72-1-11(C)(1), which requires a tribal water rights settlement to resolve all of the tribe’s water rights claims. 26

POINT 9.
The Richardson-Navajo agreement is contrary to the “minimum needs” and “primary purpose” tests in *United States v. New Mexico* and *Mimbres Valley Irrigation Co. v. Salopek*. 27

POINT 10.
There are other ways to satisfy the federal government’s obligation to provide water to meet the “minimum needs” of the Navajo Reservation in New Mexico, but the lower court refused to consider them. 29

POINT 11.
The government plaintiffs deliberately violated the minimum due process requirements imposed by *Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank*; *Macaron v. Associates Capital*; and *Patrick v. Rice*. The three governments

made a conscious decision to avoid searching records that were readily available. 32

A. The plaintiffs refused to check the real estate records filed with the San Juan County Clerk. 34

B. The plaintiffs refused to use the updated acequia membership lists which the San Juan Agricultural Water Users Association prepared at no cost to the government. 34

C. The plaintiffs received 2,425 returned envelopes from the U.S. Postal Service without forwarding addresses. The plaintiffs made no effort to locate any of these defendants. 34

D. After the acequias filed notices of participation on behalf of more than 10,000 defendants, the plaintiffs moved to strike their appearance as parties. 35

E. The three governments did not conduct a current hydrographic survey of the San Juan River, as required by statute. 35

F. The United States, OSE, and Navajo Nation used the 1938 hydrographic survey, which was 73 years out of date, and the 1948 Echo decree, which was more than 63 years out of date. 35

G. The acequia defendants filed a notice that these procedures were constitutionally defective, but it had no effect. 35

POINT 12.

The lower court denied the acequia defendants the right to prove their water rights relative to the Navajo Nation, in violation of *Reynolds v. Allman*; *Tri-State*; and Rule 1-071.2. 36

POINT 13.

The Richardson-Navajo agreement violates the 1922 Colorado River Compact, § 72-15-5. 39

POINT 14.

The Richardson-Navajo agreement violates the 1948 Upper Colorado Compact, § 72-15-26. 41

POINT 15.

In 1911 Congress abolished the so-called “Winters doctrine” within New Mexico, by enacting a federal statute (37 Stat. 39) that approved and ratified Article XVI of the New Mexico Constitution, making prior appropriation and beneficial use the universal rule within New Mexico. The United States approved prior appropriation in 1911 to eliminate the possibility that a court would imply prior federal reserved water rights under the 1908 *Winters* decision. 42

POINT 16.

The U.S. and Navajo Nation submitted falsified their population figures by omitting the most recent census from 2010, which shows that the population on the reservation is shrinking, not growing. However the lower court accepted the false calculations and excluded the 2010 census data. . . . 46

POINT 17.

The Richardson agreement violates *Luna Irrigation*, 1969-NMSC-111. 47

POINT 18.

The Richardson-Navajo agreement violates § 72-5-17, which requires reservoir owners to make unused storage capacity available to other water users. 49

POINT 19.

The Richardson-Navajo infringes the jurisdiction of the New Mexico courts; the regulatory authority of the state engineer; and a water owner’s constitutional right to *de novo* judicial review. 50

A. The Richardson-Navajo agreement destroys state court jurisdiction because it does not contain a waiver of sovereign immunity by the Navajo Nation or the United States. 50

B. The Richardson-Navajo deal terminates the jurisdiction which the state court currently has under the McCarran amendment. 51

C. The Richardson-Navajo deal impairs the regulatory authority of the state engineer over the San Juan River. 52

D. The Richardson-Navajo deal unconstitutionally delegates state court jurisdiction over water protests to a yet-to-be-created administrative tribunal run by the Navajo Nation. 53

E. Section 17 destroys a water owner’s constitutional right to *de novo* fact-finding by a district court judge under Article XVI, § 5. 54

POINT 20.

The lower court prevented more than 9,000 water owners from having an attorney in the Navajo *inter se*. 54

POINT 21.

The lower court set special rules to favor the three governments before the defendants were even joined as parties, thereby denying defendants the due process right to be heard on procedural issues. 56

POINT 22.

The court levied improper sanctions against counsel when counsel cited established law that a judge cannot visit the scene of litigation until all parties have been joined.. . . . 60

POINT 23.

Ex parte contacts with the judge are not proper, and not necessary. 61

POINT 24.

The judge did not disclose his *ex parte* contacts as required by Rule 21-209. 62

POINT 25.

The lower court ruled that the governments can exclude local water users from negotiations. 62

POINT 26.

The lower court abandoned the preponderance standard and substituted “a reasonable basis”, which is not a standard of proof for a trial court. 63

POINT 27.

There are no permits for the water rights claimed by the Navajo Nation and the United States. 65

POINT 28.

The lower court erred by opining that the Navajo Nation has no right to export water to other states, contrary to *Sporhase* and *City of El Paso v. Reynolds*. 67

POINT 29.

The federal statute does not require the completion of a pipeline to Gallup. Nor does the agreement. 68

POINT 30.

The Richardson Navajo agreement has failed by its own terms, because the Navajo Nation has rejected a settlement of Navajo claims to the Little Colorado River. 69

POINT 31.

Nemo dat quod non habet. 70

POINT 32.

The Richardson-Navajo agreement violates the laws which the State of New Mexico itself asserted in its 2008 objections to the Ute Mountain Ute claim. 71

POINT 33.

The Richardson-Navajo deal eliminates a key provision of the Jicarilla settlement: the requirement that the U.S. buy back 11,000 acre-feet to accommodate the Jicarilla settlement. 72

POINT 34.

The lower court erred by holding that it is irrelevant whether there is enough water in the river to supply other users.. . . . 72

POINT 35.

The lower court summarily ruled that global warming is irrelevant. 73

POINT 36.

The court summarily ruled that water for endangered species is irrelevant. . . . 74

POINT 37.

The court summarily refused to consider U.S. claims reserved water rights for other tribes, national parks, and forests. 76

POINT 38.

The court summarily ruled that water shortages under the Colorado Compacts are irrelevant. 76

POINT 39.

If the Richardson-Navajo agreement ever becomes final, in most years there will be large water deficits on the San Juan River system. These water shortages will cut off or cut back the water supply to Albuquerque, Santa Fe, and the Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District through the San Juan-Chama Project.. . . . 78

POINT 40.

The OSE has never prepared a statewide plan under § 72-14-3.1, so it does not know how what percentage of the water in New Mexico is being given to the Navajo Tribe. 78

POINT 41.

The Richardson-Navajo agreement is unfair to the other tribes and pueblos in New Mexico. Awarding 635,000 acre-feet to the Navajo Nation will eliminate or reduce the amount of water available for the Aamodt and Taos settlements.. . . . 79

Conclusion. 79

Request for Oral Argument.. . . . 80

This brief, according to the word count provided by WordPerfect Version X5, the body of the foregoing brief contains 15,956 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Calisto MT).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Adams v. Key</i> , 2008-NMCA-135, 145 N.M. 52.	37
<i>Albuquerque Land & Irrigation Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 1900-NMSC-017, 10 N.M. 177.	10
<i>Andrews v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 2011-NMCA-032, 149 N.M. 461.	47
<i>C & H Constr. & Paving Co. v. Citizens Bank</i> , 1979-NMCA-077, 93 N.M. 150.	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Taxation and Revenue</i> , 2006-NMCA-050, 139 N.M. 498.	5
<i>Citizens Bank of Clovis v. Runyan</i> , 1990-NMSC-036, 109 N.M. 672.	62
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 1993-NMCA-009, 115 N.M. 229.	66
<i>George v. Caton</i> , 1979-NMCA-028, 93 N.M. 370.	55-56
<i>Gormley v. Coca-Cola Enters.</i> , 2005-NMSC-003, 137 N.M. 192.	5
<i>Hagerman Irrigation Co. v. McMurry</i> , 1911-NMSC-021, 16 N.M. 172.	48
<i>Jaynes v. Strong-Thorne Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-004, 124 N.M. 613.	62
<i>Macaron v. Associates Capital Services Corp.</i> , 1987-NMCA-005, 105 N.M. 380.	32-33
<i>Mimbres Valley Irrigation Co. v. Salopek</i> , 1977-NMSC-039, 90 N.M. 410.	27-28
<i>Patrick v. Rice</i> , 1991-NMCA-063, 112 N.M. 285.	32-33
<i>San Juan Agric. Water Users Ass’n v. KNME</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 44.	6
<i>Santa Fe Resource Alliance, LLC v. D’Antonio</i> , No. 33,704, 2015-NMCA-___ (Dec. 9, 2015).	4,54
<i>Slide-A-Ride of Las Cruces, Inc. v. Citizens Bank</i> , 1987-NMSC-018, 105 N.M. 433.	37
<i>Srader v. Verant</i> , 1998-NMSC-025, 125 N.M. 521.	50-51
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562.	22-26,50,79
<i>State ex rel. Erickson v. McLean</i> , 1957-NMSC-012, 62 N.M. 264.	19
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 2004-NMSC-009, 135 N.M. 375.	7,14,73
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 1993-NMCA-063, 116 N.M. 194.	7,13,16-17,65
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Allman</i> , 1967-NMSC-078, 78 N.M. 1.	36,37-38
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Luna Irrigation Co.</i> , 1969-NMSC-111,	

80 N.M. 515.	47-48
<i>State ex rel. State Engineer v. Commissioner of Public Lands,</i> 2009-NMCA-004, 145 N.M. 433.	14,43,73
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm’n v. Red River Valley Co.,</i> 1945-NMSC-034, 51 N.M. 207.	49
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n v. D’Antonio,</i> 2012-NMSC-039, ___ N.M. ___, 289 P.3d 1232.	36,38
<i>Turley v. Furman,</i> 1911-NMSC-030, 16 N.M. 253.	48
<i>Valencia Water Co. v. Neilson,</i> 1920-NMSC-076, 27 N.M. 29.	69-70

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Ackerman v. Abbott,</i> 978 A.2d 1250 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009).	70
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 373 U.S. 545 (1963).	9,13,15,16,18
<i>Cappaert v. United States,</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976).	28
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds,</i> 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).	67
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds,</i> 597 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.M. 1984).	67
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	47
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights To Use Water in Gila River</i> <i>System & Source,</i> 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001).	6-9
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights To Use Water in the Big Horn</i> <i>River System,</i> 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).	18
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011).	47
<i>Ickes v. Fox,</i> 85 F.2d 294 (App. D.C. 1936), <i>aff’d,</i> 300 U.S. 82 (1937).	22,49
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States,</i> 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981).	13,16,19-20,66
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1998).	47
<i>Mennonite Bd. Of Missions v. Adams,</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983).	32
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).	32,61
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 34 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Ariz. 2014).	51
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,</i> 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996), 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).	22-26
<i>Snethen v. Oklahoma State Union of Farmers Educational and Co-op.,</i> 664 P.2d 377 (Okla. 1983).	70
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska,</i> 458 U.S. 941 (1982).	67

<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	25
<i>Travis v. Preston</i> , 643 N.W.2d 235 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	60
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	27-28,30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	9
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	10-11,15,18,29,30,31,42-44
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989).....	18

New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules:

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 13.	53
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 1.....	11,42
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2.....	22,42
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 3.....	11,42
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 5.....	4,54
NMSA 1978, § 59A-12-13.	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-1.....	48
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-2.....	10,34
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-11.....	26-27
NMSA 1978, §§ 72-4-13 through -17.	35,57
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-17.....	49-51
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-33.....	66
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1.....	4,54
NMSA 1978, § 72-14-3.....	26
NMSA 1978, § 72-14-3.1.	78
Animas-La Plata Project Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-1.....	23
Colorado River Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-5.	2,12,23,39-40,76
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-26.	2,12,23,42-42,76
Rule 1-008 NMRA.....	57
Rule 1-013 NMRA.....	36
Rule 1-016 NMRA.....	59
Rule 1-071.2 NMRA.	36
Rule 1-071.4 NMRA.	61
Rule 16-105 NMRA.....	56
Rule 16-403 NMRA.....	60
Rule 16-404 NMRA.....	60
Rule 21-209 NMRA.....	62

UJI 13-110 NMRA.....	38
UJI 13-119 NMRA.....	60
UJI 13-302D NMRA.	38

United States Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.	68
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.	24
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44.	74
Colorado River Storage Act, Pub. L. No. 84-485, 70 Stat. 105 (Apr. 11, 1956).	12
Enabling Act for New Mexico, Section 4, 36 Stat. 557 (Jun. 20, 1910).	42
Joint Resolution of Admission of August 21, 1911, 37 Stat. 39.	11,42,44
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666.	3,51
Navajo Indian Irrigation Project Act, Pub. L. No. 87-483, 76 Stat. 96 (Jun. 13, 1962).	12-13,20-22
Northwestern New Mexico Rural Water Projects Act, Pub. L. No. 111-11, title X, subtitle B, 123 Stat. 1367 (Mar. 30, 2009).	69
Reclamation Act of 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (Jun. 17, 1902).	10

Other Authorities:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 351 (4th ed. 1968).....	23
Bureau of Reclamation, Colorado River Basin Water Supply and Demand Study Report (December 2012).....	73-74
Norris Hundley, Jr., <i>Water and the West: The Colorado River Compact and the Politics of Water in the American West</i> (2d ed. 2009).	39
James Lawrence Powell, <i>Dead Pool: Lake Powell, Global Warming, and the Future of Water in the West</i> (2008).	39
Hampton Sides, <i>Blood and Thunder: The Epic Story of Kit Carson and the Conquest of the American West</i> (2006)..	28
Wallace Stegner, <i>Beyond the Hundreth Meridian</i> (1953).	73
